
 

 

North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 3NP 
 

K. Miles 

Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

 LICENSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the  Licensing and Community Safety Committee will be held as a Virtual – 
Online meeting on TUESDAY, 13TH OCTOBER, 2020 at 10.00 am. 
 
Members of the Licensing and Community 
Safety Committee 

Councillor Tucker (Chair) 

 
Councillors Cann, Biederman, Bulled, Campbell, Chesters, Gubb, Henderson, Hunt, 
Luggar, Mack, Orange, D. Spear, L. Spear and York 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Virtual meetings procedure - briefing and etiquette   

 Chair to report. 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence   

3.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8th September 
2020  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 (attached) 
 

4.   Items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered by 
the meeting as a matter of urgency   

5.   Declarations of Interests   

6.   To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B' (Confidential Restricted 
Information)   

PART 'A' 

7.   Community Safety work during Covid-19 pandemic   

 Community Safety Partnership Officer to report. 
 

8.   Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy - The Statutory Taxi and Private 
Hire Vehicle Standards  (Pages 9 - 156) 

 Report by Licensing Service Lead, (attached) 
 

PART 'B' (CONFIDENTIAL RESTRICTED INFORMATION) 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
2 

 

Nil 
 
 
 

 

If you have any enquiries about this agenda, please contact Corporate and 
Community Services, telephone 01271 388253 

 

NOTE: Pursuant to Part 3, Annexe 1, paragraph 3 of the Constitution, Members 
should note that: 
 

"If a Member: 
 

 (a) Arrives at a meeting during the consideration of an item; or 
 (b) Leaves a meeting at any time during the consideration of an item; 
 

 They shall not: 
  

 (i) propose or second any motion or amendment; or 
 (ii) cast a vote 
 

5.10.20 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

North Devon Council pr
[...]
d from public view.  

 
Notes for guidance: 
 
Please contact either our Corporate and Community Services team or our 
Communications team in advance of the meeting you wish to record at so we can make 
all the necessary arrangements for you on the day.  
 
For more information contact the Corporate and Community Services team on 01271 
388253 or email memberservices@northdevon.gov.uk or the Communications Team 
on 01271 388278, email communications@northdevon.gov.uk.



 
 

 
4 

 

 

Meeting Etiquette Reminder for Members  
 
Members are reminded to: 

 Join the meeting at least 10-15 minutes prior to the commencement to ensure that the 
meeting starts on time. 

 Behave as you would in a formal committee setting. 

 Address Councillors and officers by their full names. 

 Do not have Members of your household in the same room.  

 Be aware of what is in screen shot. 

 Mute your microphone when you are not talking. 

 Switch off video if you are not speaking. 

 Only speak when invited to do so by the Chair. 

 Speak clearly (if you are not using video then please state your name)  

 If you’re referring to a specific page, mention the page number. 

 Switch off your video and microphone after you have spoken. 

 The only person on video will be the Chair and the one other person speaking. 

 Only use the Chat function to register that you wish to speak or to move or second a 

motion. 

 

Virtual attendance by members of the public 

 

If members of the public wish to attend virtually, please contact Corporate and 

Community services on 01271 388253 or memberservices@northdevon.gov.uk by 12pm 

on the Monday preceding the meeting. 
 

mailto:memberservices@northdevon.gov.uk


 

Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 8 September 2020 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Licensing and Community Safety Committee held at Virtual - 
Online meeting on Tuesday, 8th September, 2020 at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Tucker (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Biederman, Bulled, Campbell, Cann, Chesters, Gubb, 

Henderson, Luggar, Mack, D. Spear, L. Spear and York 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Senior Solicitor/Monitoring Officer, Licensing Service Lead, Licensing 
Officer and Corporate and Community Services Officers 
 

  
 Also Present: 

 
Citizens Advice Bureau, Project Worker Gambling Support Service 
(South West) 

 
   
 

33.   VIRTUAL MEETINGS PROCEDURE - BRIEFING AND ETIQUETTE 
 

The Corporate and Community Services Officer confirmed who was in attendance 
and outlined the virtual meeting procedure and etiquette to the Committee and 
attendees. 

34.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies for absence received. 

35.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 14TH JULY 2020 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14th July 2020 (circulated 
previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

36.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 

37.   THE CITIZENS ADVICE GAMBLING-RELATED HARM 
AWARENESS PRESENTATION 
 

The Committee received a presentation regarding Gambling-Related Harm 
Awareness from the Citizens Advice Centre, Project Worker Gambling Support 
Service (South West). 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 8 September 2020 

 
 

 
2 

 

The following summary of Gambling-related harm was given: 

 The Citizens Advice were working to raise awareness of gambling-
related harm not to demonise the industry but to give support and 
advice to those affected by gambling 

 Gambling-related harm was a public health issue.  The Gambling 
Commission launched a national strategy to reduce Gambling Harms 
in April 2019 

 The research, education and treatment of gambling harm is overseen 
by the Gambling Commission, Responsible Gambling Strategy Board 
and Gamble Aware 

 There were 11 project workers throughout England and Wales 
helping to deliver the strategy assisting training front-line staff to be 
able to identify signs of gambling-related harm 

 The research, education and treatment work carried out by the 
Gambling Commission was funded by voluntary donations from the 
Gambling industry.  There was a recommendation made by the 
House of Lords to introduce a statutory levy 

 As defined by the Gambling Act 2005 Gambling was betting, gaming 
or participating in a lottery, where gaming meant playing a game of 
chance for a prize and a prize was defined as money or ‘moneys’ 
worth’ 

 The Gambling industry generated a huge level of revenue.  After 
pay-outs to customers this figure was around £14 billion 

 Harmful gambling was defined as repetitive gambling that disrupts or 
damages personal, family or recreational pursuits.  The effects of 
harmful gambling could have a lasting detrimental impact 

 A result of compulsive gambling could cause issues of 
homelessness, mental health problems, loss of employment and 
family relationships and the risk of criminal activity  

 It was estimated that for every problem gambler between 6 and 10 
additional people could be affected by gambling-related harm 

 The cost of treatment for people living with gambling-related harm 
was a big burden on the public purse 

 Groups at risk of harm from gambling included children, adolescents 
and young adults (including students), as well as people with mental 
health issues due to substance abuse 

 To tackle the issue of gambling-related harm frontline workers, 
welfare officers and support staff across a range of agencies from 
Local Authority to citizens advice offices 

 It was encouraged that the Local Authority developed a relationship 
with local treatment organisations as well as responsible gambling 
providers 

 Primary and secondary health care costs in 2017 were £760 million 
and only likely to increase 

 Of the 47% of adults who gambled in the last week 20.6% were likely 
to have done so online.  4/10 gamblers bet as a result of having seen 
an advert.  Over the last five years the number of calls to gambling 
helplines had risen by 30%.  Close to half a million children (aged 11 
to 16) bet regularly online.  Only 1/50 adult problem gamblers get 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 8 September 2020 

 
 

 
3 

 

support. 
 
In response to questions the Project Worker Gambling Support Service 
Officer gave the following responses: 

 The other 70.4% of gamblers not using online gambling sites 
would visit arcades, casinos, buy lottery tickets, scratch cards and 
visited bingo halls 

 With remote access to casino halls now available the likely number 
of online gamblers was probably larger than 20.6% 

 Responsible betting shops would be familiar with their customers 
and get to the know the signs of problems with more and more 
online betting taking place there was no support or help to spot the 
signs of issues 

 The Gambling industry paid affiliates to help them perform better 

 Verifying someone’s age online was not really checked up on and 
with gambling companies based overseas the Gambling 
Association had no jurisdiction over off-shore operators 

 The use of television to advertise gambling needed to be looked 
into and a lot of work looking at what was approved as suitable for 
television advertising was being undertaken 

 

  
The Chair thanked the Project Worker for Gambling Support Services for her 
presentation. 

38.   STATUTORY TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE STANDARDS 
 

The Committee received an update from the Service Lead, Licensing Officer 
regarding Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards. 
 
The Committee heard the following: 

 The Department for Transport published its Statutory Taxi and 
Private Vehicle Standards in July 2020 

 The standards were intended to protect vulnerable adults and 
children 

 Each licensing authority had to implement the standards, and would 
have to report back to the Department for Transport on how the 
standards were being implemented and progress as a result of 
implementation 

 If an authority was not going to implement conditions or standards 
then reasons for that decision had to be made and sent to the 
Department for Transport 

 A report would come to either October or November 2020 committee 
divided into three categories, much like a traffic light system, the 
conditions and standards North Devon Council currently did or did 
not implement, recommendations would be made for any missing 
standards with the possibility of public consultation required 

 
In response to a question about whether our Officers wore body cams when out on 
business.  The Service Lead, Licensing Officer replied that officers did not wear body 
cams but would be something to consider for future use. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 8 September 2020 

 
 

 
4 

 

 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 10.58 am 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Open 

 NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 

 

REPORT TO:           

 

LICENSING & COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 

Date: 13th October 2020 

TOPIC: HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY – THE 
STATUTORY TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 
STANDARDS. 

REPORT BY: LICENSING SERVICE LEAD 

 

1 INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to seek Licensing and Community Safety Committee (‘LCSC’) 
approval for the Licensing Service to begin a formal public consultation on North Devon 
Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy (the ‘policy’), (found at 
Appendix A) relating to the Department for Transport Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle 
Standards (the ‘standards’) found at Appendix B. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1  That LCSC considers the report and approves the proposed timescales, review and 

consultation processes for considering the measures and recommendations as outlined in 
the standards assessment document found in Appendix C.  

 
2.2    Request proposed amendments to the policy resulting from the consultation and review 

process be presented to this Committee in further reports. 
 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 To ensure the Council’s policies are regularly reviewed and kept up to date. 
 
3.2 To increase the robustness of the Council’s approach and procedures in respect of 

protecting children and vulnerable adults. 
 
3.3  To meet the Department of Transport request of considering the measures contained within 
         the standards document. 
 

4 REPORT 

 
4.1  North Devon Council (NDC) approved the policy and associated conditions of licence for 

the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire trades in August 2016.  
 

4.2 In September and October 2017 a formal public consultation process took place to 
replace Appendix H of the policy with convictions guidelines based on a Local 
Government Association (LGA) template. Because of staff sickness it was not possible to 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



 

 

present the findings of the consultation process and the request to approve new 
convictions guidelines to the Licensing Committee. 

 
4.3      In June 2018 the Executive agreed to amend the policy by approving interim measures  
           regarding the requirement for hackney carriage and private hire driver applicants to have 
           taken and passed the BTEC Intermediate Award in Transporting Passengers. 
 
4.4      In November and December 2019 a formal public consultation process took place to 

replace Appendix H of the policy with all, none, or certain sections of the of the Institute of 
Licensing ‘Guidance on Determining the Suitability of Applicants and Licensees in the 
Hackney and Private Hire Trades’. Because of staff sickness it was not possible to 
present the findings of the consultation process and the request to approve new 
convictions guidelines to the Licensing Committee” 

 
4.5      Section 177 o
[...]
and rehabilitation) 
 
Annex – Assessment of 
previous convictions 
 
Refers to the consideration of 
applicants for and existing 
hackney carriage and private 
hire driver licences against a 

Amber 
 
 
 
 
NDC has a convictions 
policy in place. Recent 
consultations and reviews 
of the policy have been 
conducted, but have not 

The licensing service lead 
will review the Institute of 
licensing guidelines and the 
annex-assessment of 
previous convictions (page 
35 to 36 of the standards) 
and produce guidelines 
which will be consulted on 
with interested parties 

Page 14

Agenda Item 8



 

 

clear policy of previous criminal 
records. 
 
The standards are 
recommending the adoption of 
‘annex-assessment of previous 
convictions’. This draws on the 
work of the Institute of 
Licensing (IOL), in partnership 
with the LGA, the National 
Association of Licensing 
Enforcement Officers (NALEO) 
and Lawyers in Local 
Government, in publishing its 
guidance on determining the 
suitability of taxi and private 
hire vehicle licensees. 
 

resulted in an update to the 
policy.” 
  
 
 

before the end January 
2021. 
 
The proposed guidelines 
will indicate the highest 
available minimum period of 
elapsed time since the last 
conviction from comparing 
the documents. 

 6.2 
All licensed drivers should also 
be required to evidence 
continuous registration with the 
DBS update service to enable 
the licensing authority to 
routinely check for new 
information every six months. 
Drivers that do not subscribe 
up to the Update Service 
should still be subject to a 
check every six months. 

Red 
 
It is not NDC policy for 
licensed drivers to sign up 
to the update service or for 
the authority to routinely 
check for new information 
every 6 months. 

Start an eight week 
consultation exercise before 
the end of January 2021  
with interested parties 
proposing to make it 
mandatory for licensed 
drivers to sign up to the 
update service and  allow 
the authority to
[...]
p prevent the licensing of those 
that are not deemed ‘fit and proper’ but does not ensure that those already 
licensed continue to display the behaviours and standards expected. 

Joint authorisation of enforcement officers 

 Licensing authorities should, where the need arises, jointly authorises officers 
from other authorities so that compliance and enforcement action can be taken 
against licensees from outside their area. An agreement between licensing 
authorities to jointly authorise officers enables the use of enforcement powers 
regardless of which authority within the agreement the officer is employed by and 
which issued the licence. This will mitigate the opportunities for drivers to evade 
regulation. Such an agreement will enable those authorities to take action against 
vehicles and drivers that are licensed by the other authority when they cross over 
boundaries. A model for agreeing joint authorisation is contained in the LGA 
Councillors’ handbook. 

Setting expectations and monitoring 

 Licensing authorities should ensure that drivers are aware of the policies that they 
must adhere and are properly informed of what is expected of them and the 
repercussions for failing to do so. Some licensing authorities operate a points-
based system, which allows minor breaches to be recorded and considered in 
context while referring those with persistent or serious breaches to the licensing 
committee. This has the benefit of consistency in enforcement and makes better 
use of the licensing committee’s time.    

 The provision of a clear, simple and well-publicised process for the public to make 
complaints about drivers and operators will enable authorities to target 
compliance and enforcement activity (see paragraphs 4.29 - 4.33). This will 
provide a further source of intelligence when considering the renewal of licences 
and of any additional training that may be required. It is then for the licensing 
authority to consider if any intelligence indica
[...]
tinuous registration with the DBS update service to 
enable the licensing authority to routinely check for new 
information every six months. Drivers that do not 
subscribe up to the Update Service should still be subject 
to a check every six months. 

Red 
 
It is not NDC policy for licensed drivers to 
sign up to the update service or for the 
authority to routinely check for new 
information every 6 months. 

Start an eight week consultation 
exercise before the end of January 
2021  with interested parties 
proposing to make it mandatory for 
licensed drivers to sign up to the 
update service and  allow the 
authority to routinely check for new 
information every 6 months. 
 

Paragraph 6.3 
 

Amber 
 

Start an eight week consultation 
exercise before the end of January 
2021 with interested parties 

P
age 147

A
genda Item

 8
A

ppendix C



16 
 

In the interests of public safety, licensing authorities 
should not, as part of their policies, issue a licence 
to any individual that appears on either barred list. 
(unless there are exceptional circumstances) 

NDC does not issue a licence to a person 
on the barred list, however it is not written 
in the policy. 
 

proposing to introduce a policy of 
not issuing a licence to a person on 
either barred list unless there are 
exceptional circumstances. 
 

Safeguarding awareness 
 
Paragraphs 6.5 to 6.7 
 
Paragraph 6.7 
All licensing authorities should provide safeguarding 
advice and guidance to the trade and should require taxi 
and private hire vehicle drivers to undertake 
safeguarding training. 
 

Red 
 
 
 
 
NDC does not require the taxi and private 
hire trade to undertake safeguarding 
training. 
 
Safeguarding advice and guidance to the 
trade is located on the NDC website.  

Start an eight week consultation 
exercise before the end of January 
2021  with interested parties 
proposing to make it mandatory and 
a condition of licensing for all 
licensed drivers to undertake 
safeguarding trainin
[...]
9.3 to 9.4 
 
Paragraph 9.4 

Amber 
 
 
There is clear simple well publicised 
process for the public to make complaints. 

The issue of enforcement and 
compliance needs to be discussed 
when the current issues relating to 
COVID 19 have settled down. 
 

P
age 154

A
genda Item

 8
A

ppendix C



23 
 

The provision of a clear, simple and well-publicised 
process for the public to make complaints about drivers 
and operators will enable authorities to target compliance 
and enforcement activity (see paragraphs 4.29 - 4.33). 
This will provide a further source of intelligence when 
considering the renewal of licences and of any additional 
training that may be required. 
 

However resourcing issues and volume of 
work for officers means some complaints 
are not dealt with in a timely fashion and 
there is very little if no targeted 
enforcement/compliance work being 
carried out.  
 
Officers do deal with as a priority any 
complaints relating to the more serious 
offences of violence, safe guarding, 
dangerous driving etc. 
 

It is important that there is capacity 
to deal with the more serious 
complaints.  

Suspension and revocation of driver licences 
 
Paragraphs 9.5 to 9.10 
 
Paragraph 9.6 
Where the licence holder has been served an 
immigration penalty or convicted of an immigration 
offence the licence should be revoked immediately 
 

Red  
 
 
 
 
This scenario has not occurred at this 
authority and a procedure or policy is not 
in place.  
 

Start an eight week consultation 
exercise before the end of April 
2021 with interested parties 
proposing to introduce a policy on 
dealing with licensed drivers who 
have been served an immigration 
penalty or convicted of an 
immigration offence 
 

Paragraph 9.9 
 
New evidence may be produced at an appeal hearing 
that may result in the court reaching a different decision 
to that reached by the council or an appeal may be 
settled by agreement between the licensing authority and 
the driver on terms which, in the light of new evidence, 
becomes the appropriate course. If, for example, the 
allegations against a driver were now, on the balance of 
probability, considered to be unfounded, a suspension 
could be lifted or, if the licence was revoked, an 
expedited re-licensing process used. 

Red 
 
This scenario has not occurred at this 
authority and an expedited re-licensing 
process is not in place. 
 
 

Start an eight week consultation 
exercise before the end of April 
2021 with interested parties 
proposing to introduce an expedited 
re-licensing policy for those drivers 
who have successfully appealed a 
revocation or the original allegations 
were unfounded.  
 
 
  

Annex – Staying  safe: guidance for passengers  
 

Amber 
 

By the end of October 2020 the 
website pages in question will be 

P
age 155

A
genda Item

 8
A

ppendix C



24 
 

Page 40 
 

NDC does have guidance for passengers 
on its website. 

reviewed and amended to reflect 
the guidance in this annex. 

 

P
age 156

A
genda Item

 8
A

ppendix C


	Agenda
	3 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8th September 2020
	8 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy - The Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards
	2020.10.13 Appendix A Hackney Policy
	2020.10.13 Appendix B Statutory standards July 2020
	1.  Introduction
	1.1 There is evidence to support the view that taxis and private hire vehicles are a high-risk environment. In terms of risks to passengers, this can be seen in abuse and exploitation of children and vulnerable adults facilitated and in some cases per...
	1.2 The Policing and Crime Act 2017 enables the Secretary of State for Transport to issue statutory guidance on exercising taxi and private hire vehicle licensing functions to protect children and vulnerable individuals who are over 18 from harm when ...
	(a) has needs for care and support (whether or not the authority is meeting any of those needs),
	(b) is experiencing, or is at risk o

Minutes of the meeting


 

Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 13 October 2020 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Licensing and Community Safety Committee held as a 
Virtual - Online meeting on Tuesday, 13th October, 2020 at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Tucker (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Biederman, Chesters, Gubb, Henderson, Luggar, Mack, 

D. Spear, L. Spear and York 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Senior Solicitor/Monitoring Officer and Licensing Service Lead 
 

  
  
 
   
 

39.   VIRTUAL MEETINGS PROCEDURE - BRIEFING AND ETIQUETTE 
 

The Corporate and Community Services Officer confirmed who was in attendance 
and outlined the virtual meeting procedure and etiquette to the Committee and 
attendees. 

40.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bulled, Hunt and Orange. 

41.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 8TH SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8th September 2020 (circulated 
previously) be approved as a correct record and signed  by the Chair. 

42.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 

43.   COMMUNITY SAFETY WORK DURING COVID-19 PANDEMIC 
 

The Committee received a presentation from the Community Protection Officer 
regarding the Community Safety Work during the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The following summary of the work carried out by the Community Safety Partnership 
was given: 

 The Safer Summer Scheme, was funded by the Police Crime 
Commissioners Office and Devon County Council  

 It had been in operation in Croyde and Woolacombe ensuring visitors 
were as safe as possible over the summer months 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 13 October 2020 

 
 

 
2 

 

 The Beach Marshalls employed from a Security Firm based in South 
Molton were providing safety guidance on Covid-19 matters as well 
as being a visible presence on the beaches reassuring the public 

 The two Marshalls were employed for 49 hours a week, were first aid 
trained and able to dissipate anti-social behaviour 

 The scheme ran from the end of July 2020 to the end of September 
2020 

 The beaches were privately owned so access to the beaches had to 
be sought from the owners.  Park Dean owners of Croyde beach 
were very receptive to the scheme 

 Daily meetings with the Police, North Devon Council Officer, beach 
rangers and Parish Clerk attended to discuss issues arising and 
share information 

 Issues with street traders, in particular a henna tattooist raised 
concerns over Covid-19 safety and was addressed quickly 

 A lessons learnt and findings report was being drafted for the Crime 
Commissioners Office.  The biggest frustration found was the 
limitations of power that the Marshalls had.   

 This was highlighted by the gridlocking of Woolacombe due to high 
numbers of visitors.  Locals were distressed by parking issues and 
the Marshalls were powerless to help.   

 Being in a high vis vest meant the public expectation was that the 
Marshalls were there to act on the requests for action from locals 

 Devon County Council had not provided the assistance necessary to 
alleviate the parking issue 

 Overall the scheme worked very well and the collaboration with the 
private sector had been successful  

 If the funding were available it would be good to run a similar scheme 
next summer, albeit not necessarily related to Covid-19 secure safety 
measures 

 Praise from the public had  been received in relation to the helpful 
Marshalls working on the beaches 

 A new anti-social behaviour working group had been formed and met 
for the first time.  This was a multi-agency group that had been 
created due to the rising numbers of homeless or street attached 
people drinking on the streets in Barnstaple 

 Representatives from the charities Encompass and the Freedom 
Centre were helping 

 If any members wished to be involved were invited to contact the 
Community Protection Officer 

 The Community Safety Partnership had received funding from the 
Police Crime Commissioners Office through the Safer Town Scheme 
to help tackle issues with homelessness and in particular street 
begging 

 The £5000 received was to be used to install pay points where 
members of the public could donate cash using a debit card as an 
alternative to giving cash to people on the street 

 It was hoped three machines would be installed at three locations in 
Barnstaple; in the Pannier Market, Green Lanes shopping centre and 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 13 October 2020 

 
 

 
3 

 

in the High Street 

 Local charities Encompass and the Freedom Centre would benefit 
from the donations.  These charities were working with the homeless 
population 

 The installation of pay points for members of the public to use to 
donate to homeless charities was already in operation in Bristol 

 A fact finding mission had been undertaken and it was discovered 
that £40,000 had been donated to local homeless charities 

 Video shorts were being created by representatives from the local 
homeless charities highlighting the harm caused from substance 
abuse as a result of cash being given to people on the street 

 
The Community Protection Officer gave the following responses to 
questions asked: 

 Representations had been made to Devon County Council and 
would continue to be made regarding the lack of support and 
assistance with on street parking during the summer months at the 
coastal towns 

 The anti-social working group was made up of members from local 
Police teams – community safety officers,  Community Safety 
Partnership Officer, the Drug and Alcohol services as well as the 
charities Freedom Centre and Encompass  

 Members of the public wishing to make donations to the homeless 
charities could do so directly to the charity online if it was not 
possible to visit Barnstaple town 

 The parking issues experienced were beyond our control and this 
would need to be addressed for any similar scheme to be 
successfully run 

 Braunton was a busy village in the summer months and when the 
beach Marshalls were less busy on the beaches they were 
deployed to the village to help at known hotspots 

 Barnstaple Town Council were represented on the Anti-social 
behaviour working group and were very engaged it was 
unfortunate that they could not attend the first meeting 

 As the scheme for pay points was rolled out, further options such 
as donating using the Ringo app to widen the opportunity for the 
public to make donations would be looked at 

 

 

44.   HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY - THE 
STATUTORY TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE STANDARDS 
 

The Committee considered a report from the Service Lead Licensing Officer 
(circulated previously) regarding the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy – The 
Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards.  
 
The Committee heard the following: 

 Appendix C of the agenda was an assessment of how North Devon 
Council were currently performing against the statutory standards 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 13 October 2020 

 
 

 
4 

 

 A progress report would be sent to the Department for Transport as 
well as the publication of North Devon Council’s recommendations of 
the adopted standards 

 Standards new to the Council included reviewing all existing driver 
licences against the new standards, as well as mandatory 
safeguarding and county lines training.  It would be mandatory for all 
new drivers to sign up to the enhanced Disclosure and Barring 
Service (DBS), which notified the authority of any changes to a 
licence so appropriate action could be taken 

 It was hoped to run an eight week consultation on 18 items before 
the end of January 2021 and report back to committee with the 
results 

 
The Service Lead Licensing Officer gave the following responses to questions 
raised: 

 Meeting with members of the trade would need to be carefully 
planned so that views expressed were properly representative of the 
drivers and operators 

 The cost of the enhanced DBS checks would be incurred by the 
driver 

 The mandatory safeguarding training options would be explored if 
this was to be provided in-house it would keep costs down but would 
put extra pressure on officer time.  There was an external training 
provider who specifically focussed on vulnerable children and adult 
safeguarding as well as county lines awareness and they would also 
run refresher sessions.  The costs of these options would be 
investigated 

 The DBS checks were carried out through an external company and 
there would be a cost to the Council in staff undertaking checks.  
There were over 250 drivers to be checked every six months but it 
was an easier way to access up-to-date driver information. 

 The cost of the mandatory training might have to be passed onto the 
driver, but the Police Crime Commissioner may offer a set number of 
free places on courses.  As North Devon and Torridge District 
Council were the last two authorities yet to start mandatory training 
any funding available may already have been spent 

 It was not possible to work jointly with another authority to share 
these costs as every authority had its own policy in place unlike, for 
example, the Gambling policy which was set as a national template 
adopted by all authorities 

 Six-weekly meetings do take place with all Devon authorities to 
discuss issues.  There is the possibility of another authority 
authorising our Officers so they are delegated to take enforcement 
action against drivers operating in our area holding a licence from 
another authority area 

 The register of refused drivers was a costly item this may be an area 
we could look to work jointly with another authority, to share costs 

 
RESOLVED that: 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 13 October 2020 

 
 

 
5 

 

 
(a) The report be noted, 
(b) Consultation process be carried out on the measures and 

recommendations, and to the timescales, as outlined in Appendix C 
of the report, 

(c) A proposed policy be brought back to Committee as a result of the 
consultation, 

(d) Funding towards the cost of mandatory training for Drivers in relation 
to Safeguarding and County Lines issues be sought from Devon 
County Council or the Police Crime Commissioners Office, and 

(e) All drivers undertake mandatory safeguarding training 
 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 11.29 am 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 


